

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

THURSDAY, THE EIGHTH DAY OF APRIL TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY ONE

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE P NAVEEN RAO

IA No. 1 OF 2021
IN
WP NO: 8693 OF 2021

Between:

1. Gunturu Narayana died per, LR i.e. 2nd petitioner herein.
2. Gunturu Sathyanarayana, S/o.late Narayana, Occ.Agriculture, H.No.4-672/2, Kesamudram Station (V) and (M), Mahabubabad District.

...Petitioners
(Petitioners in WP 8693 OF 2021
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Revenue Department, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Secretariat, Hyderabad
2. The Special Tribunal, Mahabubabad District, (Constituted U/s.16 of the Telangana Rights in Land and Pattadar Pass Books Act, 2020), Rep. by the District Collector, Mahabubabad District.
3. The Tahsildar, Nellikuduru Mandal, Mahabubabad District.
4. B.Sreedhar Rao, S/o.Late Sampath Rao, Occ. Employee, Plot No.36, Maharaja Forts, D.No.3-92/38, Parvathapur (V), Uppal, Ghatkesar, Ranga Reddy District.

...Respondents
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioners : Sri JITHENDER RAO VEERAMALLA

Counsel for the Respondent Nos.1 to 3: GP FOR REVENUE

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the Order Dtd.20/02/2021 passed by the 2nd Respondent Special Tribunal, Mahabubabad District in Tribunal Case No.271/2021 (ROR Appeal No.B/2087/2020/RDO), pending disposal of WP No. 8693 of 2021, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER:

There shall be interim suspension as prayed for.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- K.AMMAJI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad
2. The District Collector, Special Tribunal, Mahabubabad District, (Constituted U/s.16 of the Telangana Rights in Land and Pattadar Pass Books Act, 2020), Mahabubabad District.
3. The Tahsildar, Nellikuduru Mandal, Mahabubabad District.
4. B.Sreedhar Rao, S/o.Late Sampath Rao, Occ.Employee, Plot No.36, Maharaja Forts, D.No.3-92/38, Parvathapur (V), Uppal, Ghatkesar, Ranga Reddy District.(1 to 4 By RPAD)
5. One CC to SRI JITHENDER RAO VEERAMALLA Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
7. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

PNR,J



DATED:08/04/2021

ORDER

**I.A.NO.1 OF 2021
IN
WP.No.8693 of 2021**

INTERIM SUSPENSION